ORDINANCE 3079

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS REPEALING TITLE 9, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 10, SECTION 020 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS

WHEREAS, in 2004, the Great Falls City Commission adopted Ordinance 2878, which established the rules and regulations of the City of Great Falls Riverside Railyard Skate Park for skateboards and rollerblades and making helmet use mandatory; and

WHEREAS, BMX bicycle enthusiasts have appealed to the Great Falls City Commission to repeal the ban of BMX bicycles at the Riverside Railyard Skate Park; and

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission took under consideration the comments made by skateboarders and BMX bikers regarding issues, concerns and how both could peacefully and safely coexist at the Riverside Railyard Skate Park at open discussion meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department has established rules for the use of the City of Great Falls Riverside Railyard Skate Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Section 1. That Title 9, Chapter 3, Article 10, Section 020 of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after second reading and final adoption.

APPROVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on first reading July 5, 2011.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on second reading July 19, 2011.

Michael J. Winters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

James W. Santoro, City Attorney

State of Montana)County of Cascade: ssCity of Great Falls)

I, Lisa Kunz, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that I did post, as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the City Commission, Ordinance 3079 in three places within the limits of said City to-wit:

On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Civic Center Building; On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Cascade County Court House; On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Public Library

(Seal of the City)

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk